and paid for on 3 November 2017, and the share capital increase in MAG Interactive was
registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office on 7 November 2017. The new
issue of shares was conducted in order to finance the acquisition of FEO Media, as described
further below.

On 18 October 2017 the Company entered into an agreement with the former owners of
FEO Media to acquire all shares in FEO Media. The acquisition was closed on 7 November 2017.

On 18 October 2017, in connection with and in order to finance the acquisition of all
shares in FEO Media, the Company entered into an agreement with Danske Bank pursuant to
which Danske Bank shall provide the Company with a loan amounting to SEK 35,000,000.

B.8 Selected pro
forma financial
information

Income statement 1 September 2016–31 August 2017
The consolidated pro forma income statement for the period 1 September 2016 – 31 August
2017 has been prepared as if the acquisition of FEO Media AB and the directed share issue
registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office on 7 November 2017 had taken
place on 1 September 2016.

Audited Unaudited Pro forma

MSEK
MAG

Interactive FEO Media Adjustments Note MAG Group

Net sales 260.4 75.0 335.4

Capitalised work for another’s account 20.2 15.8 36.0

Other operating income 2.8 1.2 4.0

Total 283.4 92.0 375.4

Sales related costs –79.0 –17.3 –96.3

Performance based marketing –111.1 –4.5 –115.6

Other external expenses –23.7 –8.2 –31.9

Personnel costs –42.5 –30.8 –73.3

Total operating expenses excluding
depreciation, amortisation and
impairments –256.3 –60.8 –317.1

EBITDA 27.1 31.2 58.3

Depreciation/amortisation and
impairments of tangible and intangible
non-current assets –23.0 –10.2 –33.2

Total operating expenses –279.3 –71.0 350.3

Operating profit/loss 4.1 21.0 25.1

Financial income 0.1 0.0 0.1

Financial expenses –0.6 0.0 –1.0 1, 2 –1.6

Financial items – net –0.5 0.0 –1.0 –1.5

Profit/loss before tax 3.6 21.0 –1.0 23.6

Income tax –3.0 –4.7 +0.2 1, 2 –7.5

Net income 0.6 16.3 –0.8 16.1

1)	� Refers to interest expenses for the new loan financing in MAG Interactive of MSEK –0.7, which is linked to the acquisition of FEO Media
including a tax effect of MSEK +0.2.

2)	� Pertains to pro forma adjustments for loan arrangement fees of MSEK –0.3 linked to MAG Interactive’s new financing solution.

Summary

10 Invitation to acquire shares in MAG Interactive AB (publ)

B.8 Selected pro
forma financial
information,
cont.

Pro forma balance sheet 31 August 2017
The abbreviated consolidated pro forma balance sheet was prepared as if the acquisition of
FEO Media AB and the directed share issue registered with the Swedish Companies Registra-
tion Office on 7 November 2017 hade taken place on 31 August 2017.

Audited Unaudited Pro forma

MSEK MAG FEO Adjustments Note MAG Group

Goodwill 8.0 – 8.0

Surplus value, unallocated – – 65.3 3 65.3

Other intangible assets 31.0 21.1 52.1

Total intangible assets 39.0 21.1 65.3 125.4

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 2.7 0.3 3.0

Total tangible assets 2.7 0.3 3.0

Other long-term receivables 1.8 2.4 4.2

Deferred tax assets 1.3 – 1.3

Total financial non-current assets 3.1 2.4 5.5

Total non-current assets 44.8 23.8 65.3 133.9

Trade receivables 13.6 2.0 15.6

Current tax assets 1.3 6.4 7.7

Other current receivables 1.2 8.2 9.4

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 19.7 5.6 25.3

Other short-term securities 19.0 – 19.0

Cash and cash equivalents 40.6 21.8 –7.5 3, 4, 5 54.9

Total current assets 95.4 44.0 –7.5 131.9

Total assets 140.2 67.8 57.8 265.8

Share capital 0.1 0.1 –0.1 3 0.1

Reserves –3.8 – –3.8

Retained earnings incl. comprehensive
income for the year 102.6 56.4 23.6 3, 5 182.6

Total equity 98.9 56.5 23.5 178.9

Deferred tax liabilities 14.7 6.7 21.4

Other long-term liabilities – – 34.3 4 34.3

Total long-term liabilities 14.7 6.7 34.3 55.7

Trade payables 13.3 1.0 14.3

Other current liabilities 2.3 1.2 3.5

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 11.0 2.4 13.4

Total current liabilities 26.6 4.6 31.2

Total equity and liabilities 140.2 67.8 57.8 265.8

3)	� Refers to a preliminary acquisition analysis where the difference compared with the recognised net assets is presented as an unallocated
surplus value in FEO Media AB.

4)	� Refers to MAG Interactive’s new loan financing and adjustment for borrowing expenses.
5)	� Refers to the assessed effects of the acquisition and the new share issue. In addition to this, MAG Interactive has used MSEK 7.5 of its

own cash and cash equivalents to carry out the acquisition.

B.9 Profit forecasts Not applicable. The Company has not presented any profit/loss forecast.

B.10 Audit report
qualifications

[…]

acquisition and the new share issue consist of issue expenses
and transaction expenses, such as fees to financial and legal
advisers and auditors. They are estimated to total approxi-
mately MSEK –0.3 and are not charged to the pro forma
income statement, since the issue expenses are recognised
in equity, and transaction expenses, which would have been
charged to profit or loss, are recognised in the period before
the acquisition occurs.

The estimated issue and transaction expenses have,
however, been taken into account in the pro forma balance
sheet as a reduction of equity and cash and cash equiva-
lents. This pro forma adjustment is of a non-recurring nature
and is therefore not recurring.

PRO FORMA INFORMATION 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 – 31 AUGUST 2017
INCOME STATEMENT 1 SEPTEMBER 2016–31 AUGUST 2017

The consolidated pro forma income statement for the period 1 September 2016 – 31 August 2017 has been prepared as if
the acquisition of FEO Media AB and the directed share issue registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office on
7 November 2017 had taken place on 1 September 2016.

Audited Unaudited Pro forma

MSEK MAG Interactive FEO Media Adjustments Note MAG Group

Net sales 260.4 75.0 335.4

Capitalised work for another’s account 20.2 15.8 36.0

Other operating income 2.8 1.2 4.0

Total 283.4 92.0 375.4

Sales related costs –79.0 –17.3 –96.3

Performance based marketing –111.1 –4.5 –115.6

Other external expenses –23.7 –8.2 –31.9

Personnel costs –42.5 –30.8 –73.3

Total operating expenses excluding depreciation,
amortisation and impairments –256.3 –60.8 –317.1

EBITDA 27.1 31.2 58.3

Depreciation/amortisation and impairments of tangible and
intangible non-current assets –23.0 –10.2 –33.2

Total operating expenses –279.3 –71.0 350.3

Operating profit/loss 4.1 21.0 25.1

Financial income 0.1 0.0 0.1

Financial expenses –0.6 0.0 –1.0 1, 2 –1.6

Financial items – net –0.5 0.0 –1.0 –1.5

Profit/loss before tax 3.6 21.0 –1.0 23.6

Income tax –3.0 –4.7 +0.2 1, 2 –7.5

Net income 0.6 16.3 –0.8 16.1

1)	� Refers to interest expenses for the new loan financing in MAG Interactive of MSEK –0.7, which is linked to the acquisition of FEO Media including a tax effect of MSEK +0.2.
2)	� Pertains to pro forma adjustments for loan arrangement fees of MSEK –0.3 linked to MAG Interactive’s new financing solution.

Pro forma

62 Invitation to acquire shares in MAG Interactive AB (publ)

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET 31 AUGUST 2017

The abbreviated consolidated pro forma balance sheet was prepared as if the acquisition of FEO Media AB and the directed
share issue registered with the Swedish Companies Registration Office on 7 November 2017 had taken place on 31 August
2017.

Audited Unaudited Pro forma

MSEK MAG FEO Adjustments Note MAG Group

Goodwill 8.0 – 8.0

Surplus value, unallocated – – 65.3 3 65.3

Other intangible assets 31.0 21.1 52.1

Total intangible assets 39.0 21.1 65.3 125.4

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 2.7 0.3 3.0

Total tangible assets 2.7 0.3 3.0

Other long-term receivables 1.8 2.4 4.2

Deferred tax assets 1.3 – 1.3

Total financial non-current assets 3.1 2.4 5.5

Total non-current assets 44.8 23.8 65.3 133.9

Trade receivables 13.6 2.0 15.6

Current tax assets 1.3 6.4 7.7

Other current receivables 1.2 8.2 9.4

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 19.7 5.6 25.3

Other short-term securities 19.0 – 19.0

Cash and cash equivalents 40.6 21.8 –7.5 3, 4, 5 54.9

Total current assets 95.4 44.0 –7.5 131.9

Total assets 140.2 67.8 57.8 265.8

Share capital 0.1 0.1 –0.1 3 0.1

Reserves –3.8 – –3.8

Retained earnings incl. comprehensive income for the year 102.6 56.4 23.6 3, 5 182.6

Total equity 98.9 56.5 23.5 178.9

Deferred tax liabilities 14.7 6.7 21.4

Other long-term liabilities – – 34.3 4 34.3

Total long-term liabilities 14.7 6.7 34.3 55.7

Trade payables 13.3 1.0 14.3

Other current liabilities 2.3 1.2 3.5

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 11.0 2.4 13.4

Total current liabilities 26.6 4.6 31.2

Total equity and liabilities 140.2 67.8 57.8 265.8

3)	 Refers to a preliminary acquisition analysis where the difference compared with the recognised net assets is presented as an unallocated surplus value in FEO Media AB.
4)	� Refers to MAG Interactive’s new loan financing and adjustment for borrowing expenses.
5)	� Refers to the assessed effects of the acquisition and the new share issue. In addition to this, MAG Interactive has used MSEK 7.5 of its own cash and cash equivalents to carry out

the acquisition.

Pro forma

63Invitation to acquire shares in MAG Interactive AB (publ)

AUDITOR’S REPORT REGARDING PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

information, see section “Legal considerations and supplementary information – Transactions with related parties – Share purchase agreement with the former owners of Delinquent”.
7)	 The price per share is SEK 44.

Share capital and ownership

Share capital and ownership

93Invitation to acquire shares in MAG Interactive AB (publ)

DILUTION IN TERMS OF SHAREHOLDING
The Company has as of the date of the Prospectus, except
for the warrants described in the section “Corporate
governance – Remuneration for members of the board of
directors and executive management – Remuneration for
the CEO and executive management – Warrants pro-

gramme”, no outstanding convertible debentures, warrants
or other financial instruments, which would if they were
exercised imply a dilutive effect for the shareholders of the
Company.

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE PRIOR TO AND FOLLOWING THE OFFER
The table below sets forth the shareholding of the Company immediately before and after the Offer.

Shareholders

Before the Offer6)

After the Offer
(assuming the Over-allotment

Option is not exercised)

After the Offer
(assuming the Over-allotment

Option is exercised in full)

Number % Number % Number %

NGP III SPV 1,866,860 8.6 653,401 2.5 414,047 1.6

NMO Invest AB1) 4,015,195 18.4 3,011,397 11.4 2,813,397 10.7

Playful Days AB2) 4,027,252 18.5 3,020,439 11.5 2,821,846 10.7

Roger Skagerwall AB 2,592,393 11.9 1,296,197 4.9 518,479 2.0

Johan Persson 1,826,080 8.4 1,369,560 5.2 1,279,512 4.9

Indian Nation Aktiebolag3) 40,000 0.2 40,000 0.2 40,000 0.2

Teemu Huuhtanen4) 200,000 0.9 0 0.0 0 0.0

Magnus Wiklander5) 30,000 0.1 0 0.0 0 0.0

David Amor 140,525 0.6 98,368 0.4 98,368 0.4

Fredrik Stenh 1,826,080 8.4 1,278,256 4.9 1,170,198 4.4

Anders Larsson 1,826,080 8.4 1,369,560 5.2 1,279,512 4.9

Swedbank Robur Ny Teknik 905,882 4.2 1,133,154 4.3 1,133,154 4.3

Swedbank Robur Microcap 905,882 4.2 1,133,155 4.3 1,133,155 4.3

Other Existing Shareholders 1,573,710 7.2 1,026,990 3.9 1,026,990 3.9

New shareholders – – 10,890,916 41.4 12,592,735 47.8

Total 21,775,939 100.00% 26,321,393 100.00% 26,321,393 100.00%

1)	 NMO Invest AB is fully owned by Daniel Hasselberg.
2)	 Playful Days AB is fully owned by Kaj Nygren.
3)	 Indian Nation Aktiebolag is fully owned by Michael Hjorth.
4)	 Teemu Huuhtanen will exercise call options, issued by Mobile Access Group Sweden AB, after the date of the Prospectus, but prior to the Offer.
5)	 Magnus Wiklander will exercise call options, issued by Mobile Access Group Sweden AB, after the date of the Prospectus but prior to the Offer.
6)	� Assuming that the call options are redeemed in accordance with the section “Share capital and ownership – Redemption of call options” and that the new issue of shares to the sellers of